 INSTRUCTION MANUAL
32M-95001-04
Gas Electro-Mechanical Valves
MANUFACTURER AND IMPORTER ADDRESSES
Below are the addresses and contact information for the Honeywell – Maxon manufacturing location and European sales office. The
European sales office serves as the importer and EU manufacturer's representative under the EU New Legislative Framework (NLF).
MUNCIE, INDIANA, USA – MANUFACTURER
201 East 18th Street

16) Top housing screws
Automatic (motorized) valve
Model designation
SMA11, CMA11, SMA21, CMA21
Manual valve
Model designation
SMM11, CMM11, SMM21
Automatic (motorized) valve - 4” & 6” high capacity
Model designation
HMA11
Table 1 - Torque specifications
Valve type Item number Description Torque
“S” Valves
3/4” - 1-1/2”
1 Access cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
6 Actuator bolts 5/16-18 13 ft-lbs
9 Terminal block cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
11 Motor cover screws #10-24 42 in-lbs
“S” Valves
2” - 3”
1 Access cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
6 Actuator bolts 3/8 - 16 20 ft-lbs
9 Terminal block cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
11 Motor cover screws #10-24 42 in-lbs
“C” Valves
2” - 4”
1 Access cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
6 Actuator bolts 3/8 - 16 20 ft-lbs
9 Terminal block cover screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
11 Motor cover screws #10-24 42 in-lbs
“H” Valves
4” - 6”
9 Terminal block cover screws #10-24 42 in-lbs
13 Top cover plate screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
16 Top housing screws 1/4-20 72 in-lbs
10
11 12
9
6
8
7
1
2
3
4
5
10
9
6
8
7
1
2
3
4
5
10
9
5
7
3
13
14
15
16
6
8
GAS ELECTRO-MECHANICAL VALVES
32M-95001—04 4 E - i - 05/22
INSTALLATION
1. A gas filter or strainer of 40 mesh (0.6 mm) or
smaller is recommended in the fuel gas piping to
protect the downstream safety shut-off valves.
2. Properly support and pipe the valve in the direction of
the flow arrow on the valve body. Valve seats are direc-
tional. Sealing will be maintained at full rated pres-
sures in one direction only. Sealing will be provided in
reverse flow only at reduced pressures.
3. Mount valve so that open/shut window indicator will